

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----	:	
JOHN C. DEPP, II,	:	
	:	Index No. 154545/2021
<i>Petitioner,</i>	:	
	:	Part 37
v.	:	
	:	Hon. Arthur F. Engoron
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION	:	
FOUNDATION, BENJAMIN WIZNER, and	:	Motion Sequence No. 004
ANTHONY ROMERO,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	
-----	:	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS’
MOTION FOR PRODUCTION EXPENSES
PURSUANT TO CPLR 3111 & 3122(d)**

PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB & TYLER LLP
Stephanie Teplin (steplin@pbwt.com)
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
212-336-2000

*Counsel for Respondents American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation, Benjamin Wizner, and Anthony
Romero*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE ACLU NON-PARTIES ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS' FEES UNDER NEW YORK LAW	2
II. THE REQUESTED PRODUCTION EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE	5
A. Counsel's Hourly Rates Are Reasonable	5
B. The Number of Hours Worked Is Reasonable	6
C. Counsel's Costs are Reasonable	7
CONCLUSION.....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Energy Transfer Equity, L.P. v. Corvex Mgmt. LP,</i> 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4628 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 10, 2018)	2, 4, 6
<i>Experience Hendrix, LLC v. Pitsicalis,</i> No. 17-CV-1927, 2018 WL 11222520 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2018)	5
<i>Finkleman v. Klaus,</i> 856 N.Y.S.2d 23 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. Nov. 28, 2007).....	3, 4
<i>Freidman v. Yakov,</i> 138 A.D. 3d 554 (1st Dep’t 2016)	7
<i>Getty Petroleum Corp. v. G.M. Triple S. Corp.,</i> 187 A.D.2d 483 (2d Dep’t 1992).....	5
<i>In re Khagan,</i> 66 Misc. 3d 335 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Sept. 18, 2019)	2, 6
<i>JHAC LLC v. Advance Entm’t, LLC,</i> 2022 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 371 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 19, 2022).....	2, 4
<i>Mahan v. Roc Nation, LLC,</i> No. 14-CV-5075, 2016 WL 4718018 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016)	6
<i>Mayer v. Marron,</i> 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 490 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Feb. 8, 2018)	3
<i>Nager v. Teacher’s Retirement Sys. of the City of N.Y.,</i> 57 A.D.3d 389 (1st Dep’t 2008)	5
<i>Peters v. Peters,</i> 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2453 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. July 5, 2016).....	3, 4
<i>Simmons v. N.Y.C. Trans. Auth.,</i> 575 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Walt Disney Co. v. Peerenboom,</i> 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 337 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 17, 2019).....	3, 7
<i>G. Willi-Food Int’l Ltd. v. Herzfeld & Rubin, P.C.,</i> 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 2548 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 17, 2019).....	3

Zacharius v. Kensington Publ’g Corp.,
 167 A.D.3d 452 (1st Dep’t 2018)6

Statutes

CPLR 3111.....1

Other Authorities

Appendix A, Commercial Div. Guidelines for Discovery of Electronically Stored Information
 (“ESI”) 2

Weinstein, Korn & Miller, N.Y. Civ. Prac.....5
